
GUAM MILITARY BASE REALIGNMENT AND BUILD-UP 
 

STATES/TERRITORIES JOB BANK COORDINATORS CONTACT INFORMATION 
Updated 4/19/2012 

States/Territories Point of Contacts Phone Numbers Email Addresses 
Job Banks for 
Required Postings 

   

Alaska Dick Paul (POC) 
Claudia Hoff (POC) 
Ken Mill  

(907) 269-3729 
 (907) 465-5934  
(907) 269-3729 

Paul.dick@alaska.gov 
Claudia.hoff@alaska.gov 
Ken.mill@alaska.gov 

American Samoa Michael McDonald (POC) 
Paula McDonald (POC) 
 Makerita Enesi, WIA Program Mgr (POC) 

(684) 733-6233 
(684) 733-6233 
(684) 633-4485 

mikem@ampacresources.com  
paulam@ampacresources.com 
likapago@yahoo.com 

California Art O’Neal (POC) 
 
Jose Luis Marquez 

 (916) 654-9699 
(916) 764-6331 (BB) 
(916) 654-8815 

Art.ONeal@edd.ca.govv  
  
Joseluis.marquez@edd.ca.gov 

Commonwealth of the 
Northern Mariana Islands 

Edith Deleon Guerrero, WIA Program Mgr (POC) (670) 664-1758 edithdeleon.guerrero@gmail.com   

Guam Catalina Cruz, W/P (POC) 
George Santos, GDOL Secretary 

(671) 475-7000  
(671) 475-7043 

Catalina.cruz@dol.guam.gov 
george.santos@dol.guam.gov  

Hawaii Russell T. Ogawa (POC) 
Elaine Young,  Administrator 
Carol H. Kanayama,  Program 

(808) 586-8820  
(808) 586-8812 
(808) 586-8825 

Russell.T.Ogawa@hawaii.gov 
Elaine.young@hawaii.gov  
Carol.H.Kanayama@hawaii.gov  

Oregon Gus Johnson (POC)  
Martin Burrows 
Paul C. Hill 

(503) 947-1673 
 (503) 947-1661 
 (503) 947-1661 

a.gus.johnson@state.or.us 
Martin.L.burrows@state.or.us 
Paul.c.hill@state.or.us 

Washington Williams, ESD (POC) 
Erin Mundinger, Fields Operations 
Joe Racek, Job Order Specialist  
Ken Kelnhofer, ESD Director 
Kathy DiJulio, Grants Contract Management Patrick  

(360) 407-1377  
(360) 438-4024 
(360) 407-1387 
(360) 407-0581 
(360) 407-1313 

PGWilliams@esd.wa.gov  
emundinger@esd.wa.gov 
jracek@esd.wa.gov  
KKelnhofer@ESD.WA.GOV 
kdijulio@esd.wa.gov 

Additional Job Banks    
Arizona Peggy Fennan, Deputy Administrator  (520) 628-6810x250 pfennan@azdes.gov  
Nevada Renee Olson, ESD Administrator  

Lynda Parven, Deputy ESD Administrator 
(775) 684-3878 
(702) 486-6640 

rlolson@nvdetr.org 
 l-parven@nvdetr.org 

Puerto Rico Elvira Cancio 
Frances Ortiz 

(787) 754-2111 
(787) 754-5504 

emcanci@trabajo.pr.gov  
fortiz@adl.pr.gov 

Virgin Islands Albert Bryant 
Arah Lockhart 

(340) 773-1443 
(340) 776-3700 

abryan@vidol.gov  
aclockhart@vidol.gov 

ETA - San Francisco  
Regional Office 

 
John Jacobs 

  
(415) 625-7940 

 
Jacobs.John@dol.gov  
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